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Worthing Excelsior Cycling Club 
 

FOUNDED 1887 
PRESIDENT   -   ROBERT DOWNHAM 

 
 OPEN 25 MILE ‘RAY DOUGLASS MEMORIAL’ TROPHY  (G25/53)  

 Sunday 18th May 2014  

 Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their rules and regulations  
 

 

Scratch Classification 

  

Pos Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Std 
Time 

Actual 
Time 

Plus 
on 

Std 

Pos 
on 

Std 

1 Sean Scott In-Gear Quickvit RT Sen 
 

00:52:23 
  2 Pete Morris AS360 Sen 

 
00:53:11 

  3 David Pollard In-Gear Quickvit RT 57 01:09:34 00:54:17 +15:17 1 

4 Tom Glandfield Lewes Wanderers 41 01:06:13 00:55:49 +10:24 7 

5 Mark Emsley Brighton Excelsior Sen   00:56:15     

6 Carl Richardson In-Gear Quickvit RT 49 01:07:50 00:56:24 +11:26 3 

7 Paul Byford Crawley Wheelers 48 01:07:38 00:56:48 +10:50 5 

8 John Glaysher a3crg Sen 
 

00:57:18 
  9 Lee Turner Sigma Sport.Co.Uk 45 01:07:03 00:57:20 +09:43 10 

10 Richard Weatherstone GS Stella 47 01:07:26 00:57:23 +10:03 8 

11 Kevin Grimshaw Bigfoot CC 47 01:07:26 00:57:30 +09:56 9 

12 Simon Atkinson WECC 40 01:06:00 00:57:42 +08:18 15 

13 Noel Miles East Grinstead Tri Club Sen 
 

00:57:57 
  14 Andrew Dixon Wigmore CC 55 01:09:05 00:58:04 +11:01 4 

15 Michael Davey Eastbourne Rovers Sen   00:58:07     

16 Kris Lachor Clapham Chasers Sen 
 

00:58:13 
  17 Richard Tully Elite Cycling Sen 

 
00:58:25 

  18 Brandon Stott Epsom CC 40 01:06:00 00:58:41 +07:19 21 

19 Trevor Leeding WECC 48 01:07:38 00:58:50 +08:48 14 

20 Duncan Fuller Lewes Wanderers CC Sen   00:59:02     

21 Jimmy George VO2 Maximum Racing Sen 
 

00:59:07 
  22 Mark Paton Lewes Wanderers 53 01:08:39 00:59:13 +09:26 11 

23 Mike O'Gorman WECC 62 01:10:57 00:59:21 +11:36 2 

24 Jon Fry Horsham CC 43 01:06:39 00:59:23 +07:16 22 

25 Sam Dix In-Gear Quickvit RT 43 01:06:39 00:59:24 +07:15 23 

26 Ian Cheesman WECC 45 01:07:03 00:59:29 +07:34 19 

27 Mark Bernhardt GS Stella 51 01:08:14 01:00:04 +08:10 16 

28 Dominic Lowden Lewes Wanderers CC 56 01:09:19 01:00:07 +09:12 12 

29 Trevor Chilman In Gear Quickfit 45 01:07:03 01:00:25 +06:38 24 

30 Michael Valks Lewes Wanderers CC 43 01:06:39 01:00:54 +05:45 25 

31 Martin Sanwell In-Gear Quickvit RT 40 01:06:00 01:01:08 +04:52 31 

32 James Horan Southdown Bikes 44 01:06:51 01:01:21 +05:30 26 

33 Nigel Smith Southborough Wheelers 44 01:06:51 01:01:58 +04:53 30 

34 Don Parker Brighton Mitre 65 01:11:58 01:02:54 +09:04 13 

35 Adrian Hoyle Brighton Excelsior 47 01:07:26 01:02:56 +04:30 32 

  



 

Pos Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Std 
Time 

Actual 
Time 

Plus 
on 

Std 

Pos 
on 

Std 

36 Alan Lloyd Lewes Wanderers 61 01:10:38 01:02:58 +07:40 18 

37 Rick Hughes WECC 51 01:08:14 01:03:00 +05:14 28 

38 Simon Mitchell Horsham CC 43 01:06:39 01:03:06 +03:33 37 

39 Geoff Smith Eastbourne Rovers 63 01:11:16 01:03:18 +07:58 17 

40 Debbie Percival 34 Nomads W52 01:13:55 01:03:25 +10:30 6 

41 Colin Barton WECC 53 01:08:39 01:03:43 +04:56 29 

42 John Marinko Brighton Mitre 49 01:07:50 01:03:57 +03:53 36 

43 Karl Halliday South Western RC Sen 
 

01:04:06 
  44 Helen Bullimore Trainsharp RT W41 01:11:28 01:04:07 +07:21 20 

45 Ade Fadero Sussex Nomads 52 01:08:26 01:04:18 +04:08 35 

46 Phil Frean WECC 59 01:10:04 01:04:44 +05:20 27 

47 Kevin Bashford East Grinstead 55 01:09:05 01:04:50 +04:15 34 

48 Bryn Reeves Horsham CC 47 01:07:26 01:06:09 +01:17 41 

49 Stuart Payne Central Sussex CC 51 01:08:14 01:07:08 +01:06 42 

50 Mike Boyce a3crg 58 01:09:49 01:07:12 +02:37 38 

51 Naomi Gaylor Addiscombe CC Sen (W)   01:07:23     

52 Stephen Gaston Lewes Wanderers 49 01:07:50 01:07:23 +00:27 46 

53 Sarah Nisbett a3crg Sen (W)   01:07:29     

54 Paula George VO2 Maximum Racing W49 01:13:15 01:08:50 +04:25 33 

55 John Tindall Epsom CC 52 01:08:26 01:09:16 -00:50 47 

56 Alan Walker South Eastern RC 67 01:12:44 01:10:21 +02:23 39 

57 Clive Jackson Central Sussex 62 01:10:57 01:10:28 +00:29 45 

58 Nicole Patterson-Lett WECC W42 01:11:43 01:10:40 +01:03 43 

59 Michael Gibbons South Eastern RC 69 01:13:37 01:12:13 +01:24 40 

60 Brian Hill Epsom CC 70 01:14:06 01:13:06 +01:00 44 

61 Joan Lennon WECC W57 01:15:09 01:18:16 -03:07 48 

 
Martin Booker WECC 45 01:07:03 DNF 

  

 
Michael Coulter Gravesend CC 65 01:11:58 DNS 

  

 
Jon Pike Brighton Phoenix 48 01:07:38 DNS 

  

 
Chris Twine WECC Sen   DNS     

 
Hugo McLaughlin WECC Jun   DNS     

 Jonathan Gough Old Portilians Sen 
 

DNS 
   Chris Putnam WECC 49 01:07:50 DNS 
  

 
Iain Brogden Eastbourne Rovers 44 01:06:51 DNS 

  

 
Kerry Bircher Cranleigh CC Sen (W)   DNS     

 

  



 

Fastest Veteran on Standard 
 

Pos Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Std 
Time 

Actual 
Time 

Plus on 
Std 

1 David Pollard In-Gear Quickvit RT 57 01:09:34 00:54:17 +15:17 

2 Mike O'Gorman WECC 62 01:10:57 00:59:21 +11:36 

3 Carl Richardson In-Gear Quickvit RT 49 01:07:50 00:56:24 +11:26 

4 Andrew Dixon Wigmore CC 55 01:09:05 00:58:04 +11:01 

5 Paul Byford Crawley Wheelers 48 01:07:38 00:56:48 +10:50 

6 Debbie Percival 34 Nomads W52 01:13:55 01:03:25 +10:30 

7 Tom Glandfield Lewes Wanderers 41 01:06:13 00:55:49 +10:24 

8 Richard Weatherstone GS Stella 47 01:07:26 00:57:23 +10:03 

9 Kevin Grimshaw Bigfoot CC 47 01:07:26 00:57:30 +09:56 

10 Lee Turner Sigma Sport.Co.Uk 45 01:07:03 00:57:20 +09:43 

11 Mark Paton Lewes Wanderers 53 01:08:39 00:59:13 +09:26 

12 Dominic Lowden Lewes Wanderers CC 56 01:09:19 01:00:07 +09:12 

13 Don Parker Brighton Mitre 65 01:11:58 01:02:54 +09:04 

14 Trevor Leeding WECC 48 01:07:38 00:58:50 +08:48 

15 Simon Atkinson WECC 40 01:06:00 00:57:42 +08:18 

16 Mark Bernhardt GS Stella 51 01:08:14 01:00:04 +08:10 

17 Geoff Smith Eastbourne Rovers 63 01:11:16 01:03:18 +07:58 

18 Alan Lloyd Lewes Wanderers 61 01:10:38 01:02:58 +07:40 

19 Ian Cheesman WECC 45 01:07:03 00:59:29 +07:34 

20 Helen Bullimore Trainsharp RT W41 01:11:28 01:04:07 +07:21 

21 Brandon Stott Epsom CC 40 01:06:00 00:58:41 +07:19 

22 Jon Fry Horsham CC 43 01:06:39 00:59:23 +07:16 

23 Sam Dix In-Gear Quickvit RT 43 01:06:39 00:59:24 +07:15 

24 Trevor Chilman In-Gear Quickvit RT 45 01:07:03 01:00:25 +06:38 

25 Michael Valks Lewes Wanderers CC 43 01:06:39 01:00:54 +05:45 

26 James Horan Southdown Bikes 44 01:06:51 01:01:21 +05:30 

27 Phil Frean WECC 59 01:10:04 01:04:44 +05:20 

28 Rick Hughes WECC 51 01:08:14 01:03:00 +05:14 

29 Colin Barton WECC 53 01:08:39 01:03:43 +04:56 

30 Nigel Smith Southborough Wheelers 44 01:06:51 01:01:58 +04:53 

31 Martin Sanwell In Gear  40 01:06:00 01:01:08 +04:52 

32 Adrian Hoyle Brighton Excelsior 47 01:07:26 01:02:56 +04:30 

33 Paula George VO2 Maximum Racing W49 01:13:15 01:08:50 +04:25 

34 Kevin Bashford East Grinstead 55 01:09:05 01:04:50 +04:15 

35 Ade Fadero Sussex Nomads 52 01:08:26 01:04:18 +04:08 

36 John Marinko Brighton Mitre 49 01:07:50 01:03:57 +03:53 

37 Simon Mitchell Horsham CC 43 01:06:39 01:03:06 +03:33 

38 Mike Boyce a3crg 58 01:09:49 01:07:12 +02:37 

39 Alan Walker South Eastern RC 67 01:12:44 01:10:21 +02:23 

40 Michael Gibbons South Eastern RC 69 01:13:37 01:12:13 +01:24 

41 Bryn Reeves Horsham CC 47 01:07:26 01:06:09 +01:17 

42 Stuart Payne Central Sussex CC 51 01:08:14 01:07:08 +01:06 

43 Nicole Patterson-Lett WECC W42 01:11:43 01:10:40 +01:03 

44 Brian Hill Epsom CC 70 01:14:06 01:13:06 +01:00 

45 Clive Jackson Central Sussex 62 01:10:57 01:10:28 +00:29 

46 Stephen Gaston Lewes Wanderers 49 01:07:50 01:07:23 +00:27 

47 John Tindall Epsom CC 52 01:08:26 01:09:16 -00:50 

48 Joan Lennon WECC W57 01:15:09 01:18:16 -03:07 

 

  



 

Prize Winners Pos Rider Club Time Prize 

      Fastest Overall 1st Sean Scott In-Gear Quickvit RT 00:52:23 £40 

 
2nd Pete Morris AS360 00:53:11 £30 

 
3rd David Pollard In-Gear Quickvit RT 00:54:17 (no award) 

 
4th Tom Glandfield Lewes Wanderers 00:55:49 £20 

 
5th Mark Emsley Brighton Excelsior 00:56:15 £10 

      Fastest Lady 1st Debbie Percival 34 Nomads 01:03:25 £25 

 
2nd Helen Bullimore Trainsharp RT 01:04:07 £15 

      Fastest Team of 3 
 

Sean Scott In-Gear Quickvit RT 00:52:23 £10 

  
David Pollard In-Gear Quickvit RT 00:54:17 £10 

  
Carl Richardson In-Gear Quickvit RT 00:56:24 £10 

  
In-Gear Quickvit RT Total Team Time 02:43:04 

 

      Fastest Vet on Standard 1st David Pollard In-Gear Quickvit RT +15:17 £30 

 
2nd Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior +11:36 £20 

 
3rd Carl Richardson In-Gear Quickvit RT +11:26 £10 

      

      NB 
 

Because of the 1 prize per individual rider rule, and because the vets prize 

  

was higher than the 3rd place prize, riders placed 4th and 5th moved up a 
position. 

 

 

VERY GRATEFUL THANKS INDEED TO: 
 

    Event Secretary 
 

Barrie Le Grove 
 

    Timekeeper (start) 
 

Tony Palmer 
 Start Marshal 

 
Adrian Palmer 

 Timekeeper (finish) 
 

Mick Irons 
 Recorders 

 
Nathan Gale & Peter Rowe 

 

    Sign In 
 

Bob Hobbs 
 

    Course Marshals 
 

Robert Downham Spencer Kirkham 

  
Chris Putnam Clive Patterson-Lett 

  
Pete Logan Paul Townsley 

  
Bernie Skinner John Baldwin 

  
Pete Weston Guy Musgrove 

  
John Lucas Sheila Lucas 

  
Graeme Gill 

 

    and most importantly: 
   Catering 
 

Barbara Baldwin Jean Smallman 

    

     

 A huge show of appreciation is due to you all. Without your help there would be no event. 


